## TOWN OF NASHVILLE INDIANA RESOLUTION NO. 2020-08

## A RESOLUTION ALLOWING ALCOHOL AT TOWN PUBLIC PARK FACILITIES

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Nashville, Indiana has historically prohibited alcohol on property and at park facilities owned by the Town; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council for the Town of Nashville, Indiana, ("Town Council") intends to commence the rental of park facilities; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council desires to establish a written policy concerning the presence of alcohol at the town property and/or park facilities excluding the Town Hall;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Nashville, Indiana as follows:

Section 1. Alcohol shall not be permitted on any property or in any park facilities owned by the Town except as specifically provided in Section 2. The Town reserves the right to remove anyone consuming alcohol on property or in park facilities owned by the Town from that property and/or park facility and to restrict that person from using Town property in the future.

Section 2. At the Town Council's sole discretion and with the express, prior written permission of the Town Council, and following the execution of all Town documents and rental contracts, alcohol may be permitted to be brought onto and consumed at Town owned park facilities that have been rented for the purpose of a gathering/event.

Section 3. Town Management shall adopt rules and regulations and take measures necessary to enforce this Resolution.

Section 4. Nothing herein shall limit the right of the Town Council to amend the alcohol policy or the Town Management's rules and regulations. The terms, paragraphs, sentences, and or words of this Resolution are separable, and if a court or authority of competent jurisdiction hereof declares any portion unconstitutional, invalid or unenforceable for any reason, such declaration shall not affect the remaining portions.

	E TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIS, 2	NASHV 2020.	/ILLE	Ξ,
	Council President Jane Gore	yea	nay	abstain
	Council Vice-President Alisha Gredy	yea	nay	abstain
ATTEST TO THE VOTE:	Council Member Nancy Crocker	yea	nay	abstain
Clerk-Treasurer Brenda K. Young	Council Member Anna Hofstetter	yea	nay	abstain
	Council Member Dave Rudd	yea	nay	abstain